Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts

National Museum of Australia
Estimates Hearings the 27th, 28th and 29th of May 2002
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Question: 205

Topic: 
Visitation Rates to the National Museum of Australia

Hansard Page ECITA 273

Senator Lundy asked:

What are your visitation rates?

Answer:

In the financial year 2001-2002 over 750,000 people have enjoyed the Museum’s facilities, a significant rise above the Commonwealth Government’s budgeted target of 600,000. This included over 64,000 students, 51,000 customers to catered events and 30,000 people to public programs/services.

Over one million visitors have utilised the Museum’s sites and/or services since the opening of the Acton complex in March 2001. This includes over 163,000 people visiting the major temporary exhibitions.
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Question: 206

Topic: 
Renewal rates for Friends of the National Museum

Hansard Page ECITA 274

Senator Lundy asked:

Do you know what the renewal rates for members are for the Friends of the Museum?

Answer:

The member renewal rates for the Friends of the Museum are currently running at 60%. However the Friends’ advise that this is expected to increase as traditionally there is a lag between when renewals are due and when people send in their money. 
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Question: 207

Topic: 
Major Temporary Exhibitions

Hansard Page: ECITA 274

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you take on notice providing us with the breakdown of each of the exhibitions? (Referring to earlier question: What is the profit or loss on those temporary exhibitions to date?  Can you give me an idea whether or not you made or lost money on them?)

Answer:

Under the Museum’s agreement with Art Exhibitions Australia (AEA) for the development of the initial exhibition program, the overall surplus or deficit resulting from the Museum’s first three major temporary exhibitions will not be determined until the completion of the Mars and Beyond exhibition. 

The major temporary exhibitions managed by AEA for the Museum since opening in March 2001 comprise:

· Gold and Civilisation;

· Australia’s Lost Kingdoms; and

· To Mars and Beyond: Search for the Origins of Life.

To Mars and Beyond is still currently on show at the Museum and is scheduled to finish in Canberra in October 2002. The exhibition will then tour to the Melbourne Museum from 22 November 2002 until 6 April 2003.

The initial high level of exhibition activity and the significant size and cost of the first three exhibitions was undertaken to support the opening of the Museum and does not represent the level of activity or costs for the ongoing exhibition program. In particular the opening exhibitions were designed to:

· provide an initial momentum in developing public, government and industry awareness of the Museum and its activities;

· provide high quality product for developing national sponsorship and corporate support opportunities for the Museum as a whole; and

· develop an international reputation for the delivery of high quality exhibitions which would facilitate future loan arrangements and exhibition sales with international cultural institutions and foreign governments.

The summarised financial results for the exhibitions as at 30 June 2002 are:


Gold 

Actual ($)
Aust Lost Kingdoms

Actual ($)
To Mars and Beyond

Budget ($) (3)

Admission Fees (1)
1,206,629
230,041
2,061,188

Other funding Allocation(1) (2)
2,830,468
-
3,432,186

TOTAL INCOME(1)
4,037,097
230,041
5,493,374

TOTAL EXPENDITURE(1)
(4,185,514)
(300,000)
(4,994,330)

NET SURPLUS/

(DEFICIT) per AEA Contract (1)
(148,417)
(69,959)
499,044

Note: 


(1) As per Art Exhibitions Australia project reporting.

(2) Other funding income includes approximately $3million provided from the NMA construction project as part of opening activities, and $1.7million in sponsorship (cash and/or goods/services).

(3) Budget figures are used as the Mars exhibition is still operating and is yet to tour to Melbourne.

The figures in the above table do not include funds allocated within the Museum for additional marketing and other internal operational costs.
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